

FORM-I
NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION
(SEE RULE 18)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3008 OF 2025

Between:

1. Bandam Ravi, S/o. Janaki Ramulu, Aged about 42 years, Occ: Fisherman, O/o. Fisherman Development Office, Wyra, Khammam District.
2. S.Prabhakar Rao, S/o. Lakshmaiah, Aged about 57 years, Occ: Fisherman, O/o. Fisherman Development Office, Wyra, Khammam District.
3. Singaram Ramesh, S/o. Chanrdaiah, Aged about 44 years Occ: Fisherman, O/o. Fisherman Development Office, Wyra, Khammam District
4. Edalli Mahender, S/o. Gangaram, Aged about 43 years, Occ: Fisherman, O/o. Fisherman Development Office, Wyra, Khammam District.

Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Sabyasachi Ghosh, IAS, Principal Secretary, Animal Husbandry Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, T.S., Hyderabad
2. Smt. K.Nikhila, IAS, Commissioner of Fisheries, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad
3. Sri G. Shiva Prasad, B.F. Sc, Assistant Director of Fisheries, Khammam, Khammam District
4. Sri Jarpula Bhaskar, The Fisheries Development Officer, ITDA Uttoor, Nirmal District
5. Sri G.Raja Narsaiah, M.Sc, B.ed District Fisheries Officer, Nirmal District.
(Leave granted to implead R-5 as per Court order dated 31-10-2025 in IA. No.1 of 2025 in CC. No. 3008 of 2025)

.....Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel M/s. Paidipalli Chaithanya, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for their wilful violation and deliberate disobedience of the orders passed in W.P. No. 41740 of 2017, dated 28-05-2025;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI PAIDIPALLI CHAITHANYA

Counsel for Respondents : GOVT. PLEADER FOR FISHERIES

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and earlier order dated 31-10-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Government Pleader for Fisheries.

Learned Government Pleader for Fisheries submits that though they have addressed letters to respondent authorities with regard to compliance of the orders of this Court, there was no response from the respondent authorities.

It is evident from record that 8 adjournments were already granted.

Issue Form-I notice to all the respondents.

Post the matter on 19.06.2026.

To

1. Sri Sabyasachi Ghosh, IAS, Principal Secretary, Animal Husbandry Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, T.S., Hyderabad
2. Smt. K.Nikhila, IAS, Commissioner of Fisheries, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad
3. Sri G. Shiva Prasad, B.F. Sc, Assistant Director of Fisheries, Khammam, Khammam District
4. Sri Jarpula Bhaskar, Fisheries Development Officer, ITDA Utnoor, Nirmal District
5. Sri G.Raja Narsaiah, M.Sc, B.ed District Fisheries Officer, Nirmal District.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act; viz; for wilful violation and deliberate disobedience of the orders passed in W.P. No. 41740 of 2017, dated 28-05-2025;

Therefore, you, viz;

1. Sri Sabyasachi Ghosh, IAS, Principal Secretary, Animal Husbandry Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, T.S., Hyderabad
2. Smt. K.Nikhila, IAS, Commissioner of Fisheries, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad
3. Sri G. Shiva Prasad, B.F. Sc, Assistant Director of Fisheries, Khammam, Khammam District
4. Sri Jarpula Bhaskar, Fisheries Development Officer, ITDA Utnoor, Nirmal District
5. Sri G.Raja Narsaiah, M.Sc, B.ed District Fisheries Officer, Nirmal District.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad on 19.06.2026 at 10.30 a.m and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the orders of the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad;

You shall attend the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad in person on 19-06-2026 at 10.30 a.m and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.

N. Sankar
28/4/26
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. (BY SPL. MESSENGER in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and to return to this Court before 19-06-2026).
2. The District Judge, Khammam District, at Khammam. (BY SPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 3 and to return to this Court before 19-06-2026).
3. The District Judge, Nirmal District, at Nirmal. (BY SPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 and to return to this Court before 19-06-2026).
4. Sri Sabyasachi Ghosh, IAS, Principal Secretary, Animal Husbandry Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, T.S., Hyderabad
5. Smt. K.Nikhila, IAS, Commissioner of Fisheries, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad
6. Sri G. Shiva Prasad, B.F. Sc, Assistant Director of Fisheries, Khammam, Khammam District
7. Sri Jarpula Bhaskar, Fisheries Development Officer, ITDA Utnoor, Nirmal District
8. Sri G.Raja Narsaiah, M.Sc, B.ed District Fisheries Officer, Nirmal District. (Addressees 4 to 8 BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATE: 23-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 19-06-2026

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS
FOR APPEARANCE

ORDER

C.C. NO. 3008 OF 2025

